

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

RUSS McCULLOUGH, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	NO. 3:15-cv-01074-VLB
	:	LEAD CASE
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
VS.	:	
	:	
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

JOSEPH M. LAURINAITIS, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	NO. 3:16-CV-01209-VLB
	:	CONSOLIDATED CASE
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
VS.	:	
	:	
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	DECEMBER 23, 2016

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS REGARDING THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Jonathan B. Tropp (ct11295)
Jeffrey P. Mueller (ct27870)
DAY PITNEY LLP
242 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Phone: (860) 275-0100
Facsimile: (860) 275-0343
Email: jbtropp@daypitney.com
Email: jmueller@daypitney.com

Jerry S. McDevitt (pro hac vice)
Curtis B. Krasik (pro hac vice)
K&L GATES LLP
K&L Gates Center
210 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 355-6500
Facsimile: (412) 355-6501
Email: jerry.mcdevitt@klgates.com
Email: curtis.krasik@klgates.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. The First Warning	3
B. The Second Warning	3
C. The Third Warning	4
D. The Pending Sanctions Motions	6
E. The Amended Complaint Necessitates the Present Sanctions Motion	7
III. LEGAL STANDARD	8
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Violated Rule 11(b)(3)	8
1. Allegations Found to Be False By This Court’s Prior Orders	8
2. False Allegations Plagiarized From the NFL Complaint	10
3. Allegations Known to Be False From Prior Discovery	14
4. False Allegations Regarding Alleged Misrepresentations	17
5. False Allegations Regarding Deceased Wrestlers	18
6. False Allegations Regarding WCW and ECW	19
7. False Allegations Regarding Dates of Events	20
8. Superfluous and Inflammatory Allegations	21
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Violated Rule 11(b)(2)	23
1. Non-Existent Causes of Action	23
2. Claims Previously Dismissed By This Court	24
3. Claims For Which There Is No Subject Matter Jurisdiction	28
4. Additional Frivolous Claims	29
5. Patently Time-Barred Claims	34
5. Released Claims	38
6. Claims on Behalf of Plaintiffs Who Continue to Wrestle	39
7. Failure to Make Individualized Allegations	41
C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Violated Rule 11(b)(1) and 28 U.S.C. § 1927	42
D. The Court Should Dismiss This Case and Award Full Attorney’s Fees	44
V. CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	35
<i>Ashley v. Corona</i> , No. C-92-4011, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7279 (N.D. Cal. May 25, 1993)	39
<i>Balcar v. Bell & Associates, LLC</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 635 (N.D. W. Va. 2003)	28
<i>Blood v. Titan Sports, Inc.</i> , No. 3:94CV307-P, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24485 (W.D.N.C. May 13, 1997).....	33
<i>Brignoli v. Balch, Hardy & Scheinman, Inc.</i> , 126 F.R.D. 462 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	29
<i>Brown v. Ameriprise Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 599 (D. Minn. 2011)	13
<i>Burns Int’l Security Servs. v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am., Local 538</i> , 989 F. Supp. 102 (D. Conn. 1996).....	38
<i>A.Q.C. ex. rel. Castillo v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Cerbone v. Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union</i> , 768 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	8
<i>Chemiakin v. Yefimov</i> , 932 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Chien v. Skystar Bio Pharm. Co.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 67 (D. Conn. 2009).....	45
<i>City of Syracuse v. Loomis Armored US, LLC</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 274 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	34

Conklin v. Maidenbaum,
 No. 12-CV-3606, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113975 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2013)..... 37

Containair Sys. Corp. v. NLRB,
 521 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1975) 24

Curran v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.,
 593 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 30

Danise v. Safety-Kleen Corp.,
 17 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Conn. 1998)..... 40

Davis v. Jacobson,
 No. 3:12-cv-1102, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157693 (D. Conn. Nov. 7, 2014)..... 36

De La Fuente v. DCI Telecomms., Inc.,
 82 F. App'x 723 (2d Cir. 2003) 37

Del Giudice v. S.A.C. Capital Management, LLC,
 No. 06-1413, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12664 (D.N.J. Feb. 19, 2009) 13

Doktor v. Werner Co.,
 762 F. Supp. 2d 494 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 31

Donovan v. OSHRC,
 713 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1983) 24

East Point Sys. v. Maxim,
 No. 3:13-cv-00215, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15280 (D. Conn. Feb. 7, 2014)..... 38

Ecker v. West Hartford,
 205 Conn. 219 (1987) 34

Ellul v. Congregation of Christian Bros.,
 774 F.3d 791 (2d Cir. 2014) 37

Fitzgerald v. Regions Bank,
 No. 5:13-CV-36-OC-10PRL, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4547 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2014)..... 28

Fletcher v. City of New Haven Dep't of Police Serv.,
 No. 3:10-CV-558, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34711 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2011)..... 32

Fuerst v. Fuerst,
832 F. Supp. 2d 210 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 39

Gifford v. Meda,
No. 09-cv-13486, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45322 (E.D. Mich. May 10,
2010)..... 28

Glanville v. Dupar, Inc.,
727 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D. Tex. 2010) 29

Gold v. Fields,
No. 92 Civ. 6680, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8094 (S.D.N.Y. June 11,
1993)..... 32

Gollomp v. Spitzer,
568 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2009) 28, 42

Greco v. United Techs. Corp.,
277 Conn. 337 (2006) 34

Greenfield v. United States Healthcare,
No. 92-6345, 92-6412, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8982 (E.D. Pa. July 1,
1993)..... 13

Gurman v. Metro Hous. & Redevelopment Auth.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Minn. 2011) 42

Gurman v. Metro Hous. & Redevelopment Auth.,
884 F. Supp. 2d 895 (D. Minn. 2012) 42

Haesche v. Kissner,
229 Conn. 213 (1993) 40

Harp v. King,
266 Conn. 747 (2003) 32

Int’l Strategies Group, Ltd. v. Ness,
645 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2011) 37

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
14 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1993) 23

Keister v. PPL Corp.,
No. 4:13-cv-00118, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172382 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 29,
2015)..... 43, 46

Kosiorek v. Smigelski,
 No. CV074014607S, 2008 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2615 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2008)..... 23

Le Bouteiller v. Bank of New York Mellon,
 No. 14 Civ. 6013, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122076 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2015)..... 24

Levy v. World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.,
 No. 3:08-cv-01289, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13538 (D. Conn. Feb. 20, 2009)..... 27, 35

Levy v. World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.,
 No. 3:08-cv-1289, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66200 (D. Conn. July 31, 2009)..... 27, 31

Lopez v. Travelers Cos.,
 No. AANCV15601947S, 2016 Conn. Super. LEXIS 893 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 26, 2016)..... 36

Macomber v. Travelers Prop. & Cas. Corp.,
 261 Conn. 620 (2002) 23

Macomber v. Travelers Prop. & Cas. Corp.,
 277 Conn. 617 (2006) 23

Marvel Enters., Inc. v. World Wrestling Federation Entm’t, Inc.,
 610 S.E.2d 583 (Ga. App. 2005)..... 19, 31

McCullough v. World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc.,
 172 F. Supp. 3d 528, 536 (D. Conn. 2016)..... 4, 13, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25

McCullough v. World Wrestling, Entm’t, Inc.,
 No. 3:15-cv-01074, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156459 (D. Conn. Nov. 10, 2016)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 22, 23, 26, 43

Med. Supply Chain, Inc. v. Neoforma, Inc.,
 419 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (D. Kan. 2006)..... 28

Miller v. Bridgeport Bd. of Educ.,
 No. 3:12-cv-01287, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103732 (D. Conn. July 30, 2014)..... 44, 46

Neroni v. Becker,
 609 F. App’x 690 (2d Cir. 2015) 46

Norris v. Grosvenor Mktg. Ltd.,
 803 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 37

Okafor v. Yale Univ.,
 No. CV980410320, 2004 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1657 (Conn. Super.
 Ct. June 25, 2004)..... 23

Paganucci v. City of New York,
 993 F.2d 310 (2d Cir. 1993) 8

Palma v. Pharmedica Commc’ns, Inc.,
 No. 3:00CV1128, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5436 (D. Conn. Apr. 11,
 2001)..... 24

Phillips v. Sage Colleges,
 83 Fed. Appx. 340 (2d Cir. 2003) 33

Puga v. Williamson-Dickie Mfg. Co.,
 No. 4:09-CV-335, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96694 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 16,
 2009)..... 30

Ray v. ESPN, Inc.,
 783 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 33

Reches v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
 No. 16 Civ. 1663, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115533 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26,
 2016)..... 36

Ruby Sands LLC v. Am. Nat’l Bank of Tex.,
 No. 2:15-cv-1955-JRG, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83897 (E.D. Tex. June
 28, 2016)..... 13

Saperstein v. Danbury Hosp.,
 No. X06CV075007185S, 2010 Conn. Super. LEXIS 197 (Conn.
 Super. Ct. Jan. 27, 2010)..... 36

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines,
 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 30

Somerson v. World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc.,
 956 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (N.D. Ga. 2012) 33

Star Mark Mgmt. v. Koon Chun Hing Kee Soy & Sauce Factory, Ltd.,
 682 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012) 45

Tilmon-Jones v. Boldian,
 581 F. App’x 493 (6th Cir. 2014) 39

Traylor v. Hammond,
 94 F. Supp. 3d 203, 221 (D. Conn. 2015)..... 33

<i>Twersky v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	37
<i>Johnson ex rel. United States v. Univ. of Rochester Med. Ctr.</i> , 642 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2011)	42
<i>White v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 675 (10th Cir. 1990).....	39
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1927	8, 44
29 U.S.C. § 2617	36
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-555	34
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-576	35
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-577	34, 35
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-584	34
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	8, 44
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11, Advisory Committee Note.....	44
